
AI?ARD NO. 23 
Case No. 16 

FIJBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 1582 

BROTHERN~~D OF HI~INTENANCJ~ OF wi11y mszo~ms 

STATWlENT OF CLAIM: Claim in behalf oE Trackmau P. T. Luna for 
rc-kfl3tntemcnt to his former position with setiiority, vacation and 
ai:L other rights unimpaired and compensation for wage loss begin- 
ning December 9, 1974, 

~~~ND~MGS ' : This Public Low Board NC!? 1582 finds that the partiao 
li:?rc~l are C.xrrier and knplo- co within the moaning of the Rail.~~ay 
t&or Ac,t, as amended, and f at h this Board has jurisdiction. 

In this dispute the claimanr. was charged with his alleged violation 
of Rula 16 and dismissed Erom the, service of the Carrier. C.l~iIil~l-IK 
failed to report for duty on November 4 and 6, L974. The claitiknt 
tzsti:Zied he had been siclc the night of November 3 and had ovcrsl~~~t 

tin the morning of Novcmbcir 4 and that he called the operator at 
IIutchinson about 9:OO a,.tn. and left a message to ba delivered to 
1:11e foreman as td why he had not reported for duty. Testimony in- 
dicatos that the message was never dolivcred since the gang had 
gene, to t7,ork at 8:00 a.m. 

The claimant teskified that on November 6 he call.ed in before 8:00 
a.m. and requested the operator to leave a meseagc for the foreman 
rhat because of personal business he would be unable to work that 
~at!3 * The. personal busines.g Fnvolvcd the claimant's girl ErFen& 
TihO V7LlS Sf.Ck. 

The claimant.was assessed 20 demerits for violation of RuLe 16 on 
account o.E his absence from duty on November 4 and 6, 2974. ThC? 
claimant did not appear at the investigation, The representative 
did appear alleging he represented the claimant. The hearing off- 
icer advised the representative that he had not been advised by the 
claimant that he had requested a representative, and since claimant 
was .not present to so advi.sa the chairman of the investigation, the 
rcprpsontative would not be allowed to remain. Although technically 
thcrc is no fault with rhis prococding, we can see no harm which 
rrculd he done in allowing the representative to be present at the 
~nvootigntion. 

Uder the circumstances it appears to the Board that the claimant 
called in on both occasions and advised that he was unable to wor!c, 
on I~ov&nbizr ,4 because he.was ill, and. on November 6 he calLed prior 
to 3:O0.a.m. and advised the reason he would be unable co work. 
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'Chere is nothing in tho'record to indicate that the Carri.~.r's rbprs- 
scntstiva~objected to the cl.aimnc’s not working: Under the circum- 
stxnccs, it appears to the Board that the clatmant should be rein- 
stated with seniority and all ,tither ri.ghts unimpaired but without 
nrrv for time lomt. The claimant’s~ discioLinc.record should bc rn- 
;ii.&d to 40 domexitY. 

<I= : Claim sustained as per above. 

ORDER: The Carti.er .iis directed to comply wikh this award 
thirty days from the date oli this alYard. 
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